RESOLUTION NO. 2013-68

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, CONGRATULATING AND RECOGNIZING WESLEY R. POOLE ON HIS INVESTITURE AS A JUDGE OF THE COUNTY COURT IN NASSAU COUNTY

WHEREAS, Wesley R. Poole earned his Juris Doctorate from the University of Florida Fredric G. Levin College of Law in 1973 and was admitted to The Florida Bar in 1974, and served as a Staff Judge Advocate with the United States Air Force from 1974 through 1978, and has practiced law in Nassau County since that time; and

WHEREAS, Wesley R. Poole has been appointed by Governor Rick Scott as Judge of the County Court in Nassau County to fill the vacancy created by the untimely demise of the Honorable Granville C. Burgess; and

WHEREAS, throughout his career, Wesley R. Poole has carried himself with great integrity, respect, dedication and civility in everything he has done for his clients, profession and community; and

WHEREAS, in his role as Nassau County Court Judge, Wesley
R. Poole will ensure justice, fairness and equality.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that:

The Board of County Commissioners, on behalf of all the citizens of Nassau County, wishes to congratulate the Honorable Wesley R. Poole on his investiture as Judge of the County Court in Nassau County, Florida.

DULY ADOPTED this 22nd day of April , 2013.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

DANIEL B. LEEPER

Its: Chairman

PAT EDWARDS

STEPHEN W KELLEY

BARRY V. HOLLOWAY

ATTEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S

pher W. Kella

SIGNATURE:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

Ats: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the

Nassau County Attorney:

DAVID A. HALLMAN